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In the District Court in and for tulsa County,

Oklahoma

State of Oklahoma v. BRAME, ANDREW D

Parties

BRAME, ANDREW D, Defendant
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, Plaintiff
Tulsa Police Department, ARRESTING AGENCY

Attorneys

Attorney

Nation, Jonathan P (Bar #32260)
The Nation Law Firm

321 S Boston Ave Suite 300
Tulsa, OK 74103

Events

Event

Wednesday, December 19, 2018 at 9:00 AM
ARRAIGNMENT

Wednesday, January 16, 2019 at 9:00 AM
ARRAIGNMENT

Wednesday, February 13, 2019 at 9:00 AM
ARRAIGNMENT

Wednesday, March 6, 2019 at 9:00 AM
JURY TRIAL SOUNDING DOCKET

Wednesday, March 13, 2019 at 9:00 AM
MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

Thursday, March 28, 2019 at 1:30 PM
STATUS CONFERENCE

BRAME,

BRAME,

BRAME,

BRAME,

BRAME,

No. CM-2018-5761
(Criminal Misdemeanor)

Filed: 12/04/2018

Judge: Traffic Court Judge (General)

Represented Parties
BRAME, ANDREW D

Party Docket Reporter

BRAME, ANDREW D Arraignment Docket

ANDREW D Arraignment Docket

ANDREW D Arraignment Docket

ANDREW D Traffic Court Judge (General)

ANDREW D Traffic Court Judge (General)

ANDREW D Traffic Court Judge (General)

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Event Party Docket

Wednesday, April 3, 2019 at 0:00 AM
MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

Friday, May 10, 2019 at 9:00 AM
STATUS CONFERENCE

Friday, May 10, 2019 at 9:00 AM
MOTION HEARING

Counts

Page 2 of 8

Reporter

BRAME, ANDREW D Traffic Court Judge (General)

BRAME, ANDREW D Traffic Court Judge (General)

BRAME, ANDREW D Traffic Court Judge (General)

Parties appear only under the counts with which they were charged. For complete sentence information, see the court minute on the docket.

Count #1. Count as Filed: DU9II, POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUG METHAMPHETAMINE, in

violation of 63 O.S. 2-402(A)(1)
Date of Offense: 11/29/2018

Party Name Disposition Information

BRAME, ANDREW D

Docket

Date Code Description Count

12-04-2018 TEXT CRIMINAL MISDEMEANOR INITIAL FILING. 1

Document Available at Court Clerk's Office

12-04-2018 INFORMATION DEFENDANT ANDREW D BRAME WAS 1
CHARGED WITH COUNT #1, POSSESSION OF
CONTROLLED DRUG METHAMPHETAMINE IN
VIOLATION OF 63 0.S. 2-402(A)(1)

12-04-2018 TEXT OCIS HAS AUTOMATICALLY ASSIGNED JUDGE
TRAFFIC COURT JUDGE (GENERAL) TO THIS
CASE.

12-14-2018 AFPCA AFFIDAVIT & FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

T.R.A.C.I.S. (ARRESTED)

Document Available at Court Clerk's Office

12-19-2018 CTARRPA JUDGE BILL HIDDLE: DEFENDANT PRESENT,
NOT IN CUSTODY AND NOT REPRESENTED
BY COUNSEL. ARRAIGNMENT PASSED TO
1/16/19 AT 9AM IN ROOM 173. DEFENDANT
RECOGNIZED BACK, BOND TO REMAIN.

Party Amount

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Date Code
12-27-2018 BOTRF

01-16-2019 CTARRPA

02-13-2019 CTARRJTS

Page 3 of 8

Description Count Party Amount
A BOND FROM CASE # NF-2018-7674 DATED 1 BRAME, $35.00
11/30/2018 HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED TO THIS ANDREW
CASE. THE INFORMATION ON THIS BOND IS D

AS FOLLOWS:

PROFESSIONAL BOND FOR BRAME, ANDREW
D POSTED BY SHEPARD, JEREMY BLAKE
(MULTICOUNTY AGENT:PLETCHER, CURT)
(POWERNUMBER:136223), COUNT NUMBER 1,
IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000.00, POSTED
11/30/2018 BOND REENDORSED AND
SCANNED ON 3-8-2019

Document Available (#1042362346) ETIFF

LJPDF
JUDGE BILL HIDDLE: DEFENDANT PRESENT, BRAME,
NOT IN CUSTODY AND NOT REPRESENTED ANDREW
BY COUNSEL. ARRAIGNMENT PASSED TO D

2-13-19 AT 9AM IN ROOM 173. DEFENDANT
RECOGNIZED BACK, BOND TO REMAIN.

JUDGE DAVID GUTEN: DEFENDANT PRESENT, BRAME,
NOT IN CUSTODY, AND REPRESENTED BY ANDREW
JONATHAN NATION. ARRAIGNMENT HELD. D

DEFENDANT WAIVES READING OF THE
INFORMATION AND FURTHER TIME TO
PLEAD. DEFENDANT ENTERS A PLEA OF NOT
GUILTY. JURY TRIAL SOUNDING SET FOR
2-13-199 @ 9 AM IN ROOM 158. BOND TO
REMAIN. DEFENDANT RECOGNIZED BACK.

COURT ORDERS TERMS OF BOND TO BE
RESOLVED WITHIN 30 DAYS OR DEFENDANT
WILL BE RECOMMITTED

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Date Code Description Count Party Amount
02-13-2019 CTFREE *AMENDED MINUTE* BRAME,
PREVIOUS MINUTE ENTERED IN ERROR. ANDREW
MINUTE SHOULD READ AS FOLLOWS: D

JUDGE DAVID GUTEN: DEFENDANT PRESENT,
NOT IN CUSTODY, AND REPRESENTED BY
JONATHAN NATION. ARRAIGNMENT HELD.
DEFENDANT WAIVES READING OF THE
INFORMATION AND FURTHER TIME TO
PLEAD. DEFENDANT ENTERS A PLEA OF NOT
GUILTY. JURY TRIAL SOUNDING DOCKET SET
3-6-19 @ 9 AM IN ROOM 158. BOND TO
REMAIN; DEFENDANT RECOGNIZED BACK

COURT ORDERS TERMS OF BOND TO BE
RESOLVED WITHIN 24 HOURS OR
DEFENDANT TO BE RECOMMITED.

03-06-2019 CTBWFTA JUDGE APRIL SEIBERT: DEFENDANT NOT BRAME,
PRESENT, AND NOT REPRESENTED BY ANDREW
COUNSEL. STATE REPRESENTED BY TARA D

JACK. CASE PREVIOUSLY SET FOR JURY
TRIAL SOUNDING DOCKET. BENCH WARRANT
ORDERED. BOND ORDERED FORFEITED.
BOND SET IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,000.

03-06-2019 BWIFA BENCH WARRANT ISSUED FAILED TO BRAME, $50.00
APPEAR, JUDGE: APRIL SEIBERT - BOND ANDREW
AMOUNT: D

COUNT 1 - POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED
DRUG METHAMPHETAMINE - BOND AMOUNT:
$3,000.00

WARRANT RECALLED 3/8/2019, WARRANT
ISSUED ON 3/6/2019

03-06-2019 OCISR OKLAHOMA COURT INFORMATION SYSTEM BRAME, $25.00
REVOLVING FUND ANDREW
D

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Date Code
03-06-2019 BDFOR

03-07-2019 O&J

03-07-2019 RECO02

03-07-2019 MO

03-08-2019 CTFREE

03-08-2019 TEXT

03-08-2019 WRCI

Description

THE STATUS OF THE BOND ENTRY DETAILED
IN DOCKET SERIAL #107498680 ABOVE HAS
CHANGED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
PROFESSIONAL BOND FOR BRAME, ANDREW
D POSTED BY SHEPARD, JEREMY BLAKE
(MULTICOUNTY AGENT:PLETCHER, CURT )
(POWER NUMBER:136223 ), COUNT NUMBER
1, IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000.00, POSTED
11/30/2018, FORFEITED 03/06/2019

ORDER & JUDGMENT OF FORFEITURE-
CERTIFIED COPY BY CERTIFIED MAIL TO:
JEREMY SHEPARD; CURTIS PLETCHER

Document Available (#1043141117) B TIFF
PDF

=

RECEIPTS (2) FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

Document Available (#1043007639) E|TIFF
~PDF

JUDGE APRIL SEIBERT: COURT ALLOWS
BONDSMAN TO REENDOSE BOND AT
ORIGINAL AMOUNT. 2ND FLOOR TO ISSUE
RECALL.

DEFENDANT SET ON 03-13-2019 AT 9AM IN
ROOM 158 FOR MOTION TO REVOKE BOND.
BOND TO REMAIN. DEFENDANT RECOGNIZED
BACK.

BOND FILED ON 12-27-2018 SCANNED ON 3-8-
2019

Document Available (#1043006713) E]TIFF
PDF

=

WARRANT RECALL CANCELLATION ISSUED

Count

1

Page 5 of 8

Party Amount

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME, $23.00
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Date Code
03-08-2019 BWR

03-11-2019 CTPASS

03-13-2019 RETBW

03-13-2019 WRCR

03-14-2019 CTPASS

03-15-2019 BO

Description

BENCH WARRANT RECALLED, WARRANT
ISSUED ON 3/6/2019

JUDGE APRIL SEIBERT: DEFENDANT
PRESENT, NOT IN CUSTODY, REPRESENTED
BY JONATHAN NATION - LEFT SICK. STATE
REPRESENTED BY TARA JACK. COURT
REPORTER: VICTORIA HORNER - PRESENT.
CASE CALLED FOR MOTION TO REVOKE
BOND. COURT RESET HEARING ON STATE'S
MOTION TO REVOKE BOND ON 04-03-2019 AT
9AM IN ROOM 158. BOND TO REMAIN.
DEFENDANT RECOGNIZED BACK.

COURT ORDERED DEFENDANT TO OBTAIN
GPS MONITOR AND TO HAVE RANDOM UA'S.
DEFENDANT TO HAVE A CURFEW 9AM - 6 PM.

WARRANT RETURNED 3/13/2019, WARRANT
ISSUED ON 3/6/2019

Document Available at Court Clerk's Office

WARRANT RECALL CANCELLATION
RETURNED

Document Available at Court Clerk's Office

JUDGE APRIL SIEBERT: DEFENDANT
VIOLATED HIS CURFEW . COMMITMENT
ISSUED. COURT SET $25,000.00 BOND ON
BOTH CASE. COURT SET STATUS ON
DEFENDANT CASES ON 03-28-2019 AT 9AM IN
ROOM 158.

PROFESSIONAL BOND FOR BRAME, ANDREW
D POSTED BY SHEPARD, JEREMY BLAKE
(MULTICOUNTY AGENT:PLETCHER, CURTIS)
(POWER NUMBER: 141355 ), COUNT NUMBER
1, IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000.00, POSTED
03/15/2019

Document Available (#1043147010) B TIFF
PDF

=

Page 6 of 8

Count Party Amount

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

1 BRAME,
ANDREW
D

$ 35.00

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Date Code
03-15-2019 TEXT

03-18-2019 CTFREE

03-18-2019 RETCO

03-18-2019 RETRL

03-26-2019 RETCM

03-27-2019 MO

03-28-2019 CTPASS

Description
DRUG SCREEN RESULTS

Document Available (#1043006304) E TIFF
PDF

=

JUDGE APRIL SEIBERT: COURT ADVISES
DEFENDANT THAT DEFENDANT IS CONTINUE
TO FOLLOW ALL RULES AND CONDITIONS OF
PROBATION THAT HE HAS BEEN GIVEN ON
ALL CASES. DEFENDANT IS TO HAVE NO
POSITIVE U.A.'S AS CONDITION OF BOND.
DEFENDANT ADVISED HE NO LONGER HAS A
CURFEW UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE. COURT
DATE OF 3-28-19 IN ROOM 158 TO REMAIN.

RETURN COMMITMENT

Document Available (#1043139636) E]TIFF
PDF

=

RETURN RELEASE

Document Available (#1043139632) B TIFF
PDF

=3

RETURN RECEIPT CERT. MAIL DELIVERED TO
CURTIS PLETCHER; 3/11/19

Document Available (#1043141457) B TIFF
PDF

=3

AMENDED MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

Document Available (#1043413895) £ TIFF
LPDF

JUDGE APRIL SEIBERT: DEFENDANT
PRESENT, NOT IN CUSTODY AND
REPRESENTED BY JONATHAN NATION.
STATE REPRESENTED BY MARK HAMILTON.
STATUS PASSED TO 5/10/2019 AT 9:00 AM IN
ROOM 158. MOTION TO REVOKE BOND
STRICKEN. BOND TO REMAIN; DEFENDANT
RECOGNIZED BACK.

Page 7 of 8

Count Party Amount

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

BRAME,
ANDREW
D

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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Date Code Description Count Party Amount
03-28-2019 CTFREE PREVIOUS MINUTE WAS ENTERED IN ERROR. BRAME,
MINUTE HAS BEEN CORRECTED AND READS ANDREW
AS FOLLOWED: D

JUDGE APRIL SEIBERT: DEFENDANT
PRESENT, NOT IN CUSTODY AND
REPRESENTED BY JONATHAN NATION.
STATE REPRESENTED BY MARK HAMILTON.
STATUS PASSED TO 5/10/2019 AT 9:00 AM IN
ROOM 158. BOND TO REMAIN; DEFENDANT
RECOGNIZED BACK.

MOTION HEARING TO REVOKE BOND HAS
NOT BE STRICKEN. MOTION HEARING TO
REVOKE BOND HAS BEEN PASSED TO
5/10/2019 AT 9:00 AM TO GIVE DEFENDANT AN
OPPORTUNITY TO COMPLY WITH

SUPERVISION.
04-04-2019 MO MOTION TO REVOKE BOND BRAME,
ANDREW
Document Available (#1043413533) E TIFF 5
~JPDF
04-09-2019 RETUC RETURN LETTER -UNCLAIMED TO JEREMY BRAME,
SHEPARD ANDREW
D

Document Available (#1043410697) E TIFF
PDF

=3

https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaselnformation.aspx?db=tulsa&number=CM-2018-576... 4/19/2019
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA cmﬁ'iﬂi'ﬂlil“ C&UR]J
ﬂId‘L'[ELIF OELAHOMA
BEL =k ANII- QB DEC 04 201
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
Pihfimiff' i L &;HIEEM
¥S. : 'C:H;“Hﬂ %
2 © Misdemeanor Fhrmﬁu'l] 1 H 5
ANDREW D BRAME TPFD X018-0r7 2940
Delendart.
INFORMATION

BE IT REMEMBERED:

That Stephen A. Kunoweiler, the duly elected and gualified District Attorney for Tulsa
County, Oklaboma, who prosecutes in the name and by the authority of The State of Olklaboma, comes
naw indo the District Court of Tulsa County, $tate of Oklahoma, and gives the Couwrt 8o understand and be
informed that:

(COUNT 1)
63 05, Z-402{AN1)
ANDREW D BRAME. on or about November 29, 2018, in Tulsa County, State of Cklahoma and
within the prsdsction of this Couwrt, did commit the erime of Unlawful Possession Of Controlled Drug.
a Misdemeanor, by wnlawfully, knowingly and intentionally, have in his possession and under his contral
Methamphetamine s23d drag being classified as comtrolled dangerous substance in Schedulbe 1l of the
Uniform Controllod Dangerous Substances Act of this State.

Conlrary 1o the Form of the statufes in such cases made and provided, and spainst the pesce and dignity of
the: Stabe.

Stephen Al Kunzweiber
Tulsa Coanty [hisirict Attormey

By: dea K Jet

Tara Jack, OBA 213947
Ausistant Disirict Altomey

ORIGINAL



APPEARANCE BOND — DISTRICT COURT

INTHE DISTRICT COUKE TULSA COUNTY, OKIAHONA TAUMBARHADL

URT h
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, DIS’ERI%'_T C% B+ 62346

W =Y.y 2y
NVSOWE AP

vs.
urt Clerk
4&4@” /n . _@‘ M€ DefendalgoN NEWBEW»L%% COUNTY

AT 10570
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That
we, the above named defendant, as principal, and the undersigned bondsman, corporation and other signers as sureties,
joingy and geverally acknowledge ourselves to owe and be indebted to the State of Oklahoma in the sum of
ML T hotson Dollars ($ _/, OOO ) to be levied on our property, real

and personal, cash deposits and escrow deposits, wherever found, to the use of the State of Oklahoma.

THE CONDITION OF j'HIS BOND IS SUCH that if the abowt n d defendant, now charged in the District Court of Tulsa
County, with the crime of _JO% < /S, =€

and admitted to bail in the above statgd sum, shall grsonally be and appear before the said Court, in the division to which said case is
assigned, on the l i day of (4 QQM%V‘ / 73 € » as ordered for arraignment, preliminary heating,
trial or judgment, and from day to day and term to term thereafter as ordered, or on the first day of the next jury term of said Court,
if so ordered, and from day to day and tetm to term thereafter as ordered by said Court, and not depart therefrom without leave,
and shall do and receive what shall be enjoined upon him by said Court, until this cause is finally determined, then this bond to be
void, otherwise to be in full force and effect.

Principal (Defendant)m/)m lQ/Q/'V) < Address & L’ ‘S ‘}‘) v 'X r( h/(/}” 774) /54/ 0/( .?(1 /0-

| —

Plaintiff,

Surety Address
Surety Address
Surety-Licensed Bondsman \ J€ M@ Sos Office Address@1 09 €. 96 las st 7(/&‘ Ok_7¢// 33

Dated, filed and approved this
Cotporate Sur@%f /4457 “ ’; 9 day(o_f% o b g , H Ol
ByS>eg = By DD . _22eja
@ Attorney-in-Fact 74 Deputy
AFFIDAVIT AS TO UNDERTAKING AND QUALIFICATIONS OF SURETY

(Required of all licensed bondstmen, under penalty of perjury, 59 0., §1322; 12 0.5, § 61; 12 0.5, § 62)

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF TULSA, SS

The undersigned licensed bondsman, being duly sworn, on oath states:

That neither he or she, not anyone for his or her use, has been promised or has received any security or consideration for
his or her undertaking, except as stated herein.

Consideration received or promised $ [ oo

Security received ot promised: (List deeds or ortgages and describg personal property.)

¢ coll afera | s lrndery

4 Suth promise, security ot consideration was received from: ’o
Frame {ame as aboy
Name Address

That he or she is presently duly licensed, registered, and in all respects authorized by law to become surety in this undertaking,
539 O.8,, § 1301 et seq; 22 O.S., § 1101 et seq; 12 0.8, § 61 et seq,; 22 O.S,, § 1320.

That he or she is worth double the sum to be secured, over and above all exemptions, debts and liabilities, 12 O.S., § 1301 et
seq.; 22 O.8., § 1101 et seq.; 12 O.S., §61 et seq.

That he or she has not signed or countersigned this bond in blank, nor has he or she given a power of attorney to, or otherwise
authorized, any person to countersign his or her name to this bond unless that person is a licensed bondsman directly employed by
a bondsman giving such power of attorney, 59 O.S,, § 1316.

That he ot she has attached hereto all teceipts for collateral accepted by him or her, fully described in detail, 59 O.S., § 1314
59 O.S., §1322.

That he or she is authorized, and legally capable, in all respects, to enter into this undertaking, both personally and on behalf
of the corporate surety above-named; and that this undertaking is within, and does not exceed, the limitations and conditions of the
power of attorney granted him or her by said corporate surety, all pursuant to 59 O.S., § 1320.

That he or she is familiar with the provisions of Oklahoma Statute regarding the effects of defects, omissions and irregulatities
in such undertakings, 59 O.S., § 1326.

That all legal requirements of licensing, tegistration and certification have been met by this bondsman, 59 O.S., § 1320.

That the bondsman fully understands that willful misstatement of any matetial fact herein may subject him ot her to prosecution
for perjury, and/or to proceedings seeking denial, sugpeasion or revocation of the bondsman’s license, 59 O.S., § 1310.

That he or she is a resident of the County of 14 “lge te of OklahowA.

R N | a—
Licens ndgihan

T

\L Before meythe undersigned, on this 3 7 day of. ,ao/ Q) , personally appeared
(wmvl\ , known to me to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument,

and acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free and voluntary act and deed. Given under my sign and seal of office on

=S

eI

the day and year above written.

Form 29A (1-16) Front



NOTTOEXCHD simp  POWEROFATTORNEY ~ Yobriwowmioni

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT 1 362 23 0. BOX 66
SPRINGER, OKLLAHOMA 73458
That I, Curt Pletcher, of Springer, Oklahoma, Carter Count ’
: 8 ger, s y, State of Oklahoma, have made and constituted and int
rp:esent do make, constitute and appoint Fhe beloYV named agent, my true and lawful attorney, for me and in my name placipsr(:clinsteeicl; ya:l}:ieig
Y use, as my .employee and agent to write Multi-County Agent bonds, to si gn my name, by him, in the execution of ,any and all bond; made

I could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that my said attorney shall lawfully do

he}r}eofi)All this provideq this l?owe.:r—Of—Attomey is filed with the bond and retained as a part of the court records, the said Attorney-In-Fact
1s hereby authorized to insert in this Power-Of-Attorney the name of the person on whose behalf this bond was gi,ven g ‘
IN WITNESS THEREOF: I, Curt Pletcher, Multi-County Agent Bondsman, affix my si gnature. '

for the purpose this 94 day of [/ Y74 20/ 6

~ Curt Pletcher
Mutli-County Agent Bondsman

, Or cause to be done, by virtue

Case Number

Bond Amount $ /', oOo Appearance DateJ‘ 9 ’/q ’/3 ?am ?Wl /73
Premium Charged $__ /OO

Defendant LAJMW m d @(& m-C DOB 13 - al ’8 7

Court % ;4 i 77//56(
City, State__ & /C
Offense jé@ Wﬂ&

Executing Agent \

Sprekelmeyer—Ardmore—#89317

Less encumbrances $
Attach rider if needed for land description.
Market value $
I further swear that there are no delinquent taxes on said real property, except years:
Total §
and that said property is not scheduled on any other bond except
Amount §

This instrument is sworn to and acknowledged for the putrpose of the approval of the bond to which it is attached, and.for the

purpose of impressing a lien on the above described property, (59 OS 1321-1324)

Surety

Surety-Bondsman

WAIVER OF HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

and husband and wife,

do hereby waive our homestead exemption in and to the real property described in the within and foregoing instrument.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF TULSA, S§

Before me, a deputy district court clerk, in and for said county and state, on this day personally appeared each of the above named,
to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/they
executed the same as his/their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes thetein set forth. The said bondsman surety
subscribed this instrument and swore to his qualifications before me the day last written, and in consideration thereof I have approved
the bond to which this acknowledgement is attached.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this day of S
SHERIFF

Form 29A (Rev. 1-16) Back Deputy
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x104 3141

IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

MOKEAR -6 PH 2: 1) RICT COURT
State of Oklahoma, Q’&E—r—e—ﬂ :

s iCaseN 1 CM-2018-5761: MAR 0 7 2019
' Count Qi o -
’ [ Wansl N DON NEWBERRY, Court Clerk
{Brame, Andrew D STATE OF N1 4 TULSA COUMTY

ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF FORFEITURE

On the 6™ day of March, 2019, the above cause came on for hearing, according to the regular assignment of the
docket of this Court. The Court finds that the above named defendant having heretofore been charged with the
crime of: POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUG METHAMPHETAMINE , IN VIOLATION OF 63
0.S. 2-402(A)(1) having been committed to bail in the amount shown below and released on an appearance bond
executed by the bondsman, and if applicable his insurer, as shown below:

Juremy Swpter 5 16e0
Carhg Plebeler w2002

Said bond conditioned as provided by law for the appearance of the defendant before this Court as required, and
the Court having ordered the defendant to appear on the 6® day of March, 2019, and the defendant, being called
three times in open court - without sufficient excuse - failed to appear before the Court as ordered - or - departed
there from without leave from the Court. The Court further finds that said bondsman had due and legal notice as
provided by law of the required appearance of said defendant. The court further finds that the conditions of said
appearance bond have been broken by both the defendant and the bondsman, and that an Order and Judgment of
Forfeiture should be entered.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the appearance bond of said
defendant be, and the same is hereby declared and is ordered forfeited to the State of Oklahoma, and the amount
of said bond is ordered paid to the Clerk of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court Clerk shall immediately mail a copy
of this Order and Judgment of Forfeiture to the bondsman, and, if applicable, his or her insurer. The bondsman is
hereby directed to deposit with the Court Clerk, the face amount of the forfeited bond, as shown above. Such
deposit to be made within ninety-one (91) days from receipt of this Order and Judgment of Forfeiture or from the
mailing of this notice if no receipt is made.

Witness my hand this varch, 2019.

/)

WE APRIL SEIBERT

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Don Newberry, District Court Clerk, for Tulsa County, Oklahoma, do certify that I mailed a true and correct

copy of this Order and Judgment of Forfeiture to the above named bondsman and, if applicable, his gr,her insurer

to, the last wn address éf each, by certified mail with return receipt requested this 12’ day of
» 20

DON NEWBERRY, Tulsa County District Court Clerk

By:



L e
Don Newberry USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

Tulsa County Court Clerk
500 S Denver Ave STE 200
Tulsa, OK 74103

9214 8901 9294 1100 1876 84

*

JEREMY SHEPARD
(CM-18-5761/ANDREW BRAME)
9109 E 90TH ST

TULSA OK 74133-4449

Department: CRIMINAL
Case Number: CM-18-5761/ANDREW BRAME



|
Don Newberry USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

Tulsa County Court Clerk
500 S Denver Ave STE 200
Tulsa, OK 74103

9214 8901 9294 1100 1876 91
]

CURTIS PLETCHER
(CM-18-5761/ANDREW BRAME)
PO Box 66

SPRINGER OK 73458-0066

Department: CRIMINAL
Case Number: CM-18-5761/ANDREW BRAME
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
| STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
| )
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. CM-2018-2892
vs. ) CM-2018-5761
)
; ANDREW D. BRAME, ) —
| ) SHASTRICT COURT
Defendant. ) F i g’ B B

MAR 0 7 2019

N NEWBERRY, Court Cle
COMES NOW, the State of Oklahoma, by and through Assistant Distriéf 1<% 0"

MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

Attorney, Tara K. Jack, and moves this honorable court to revoke the bond in the above-
styled case, or in the alternative increase bond. Grounds for this motion are as follows:

1) OnNovember 5%, 2018, Mr. Andrew Brame (“the Defendant”) entered a plea of
Guilty to the charges of Unlawful Possession of Controlled Drug; Unlawful
possession of Drug Paraphernalia; Transporting loaded firearm in motor vehicle;
and Failure to carry insurance/security verification form.

2) On this November 5%, 2018, Judge April Seibert, Judge of the District Court of
Tulsa County, accepted the Defendant’s plea of Guilty and withheld a finding of
guilt and DEFERRED SENTENCING for a term of ONE (1) YEAR.

3) Subsequently, the Defendant was released from custody and placed under the
supervision of the District Attorney’s Office, Probation Division, as subject to
certain rules and conditions.

4) On or about November 23", 2018 in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma and within
the jurisdiction of this court, the Defendant allegedly committed the misdemeanor

crime of Assault and Battery on Jennice Atkins (“the Victim”), by unlawfully,



5)

6)

7)

8)

9

willfully, and wrongfully battering the Victim as alleged in Tulsa Municipal
Incident Report # 2018071616.

On November 28, 2018, the State of Oklahoma filed an Application to
Accelerate alleging that the Defendant has violated the rules and conditions of his
deferred sentence in that:

a. Rule #9: I will not violate city, state or federal laws and will notify the
Supervising Authority within forty-eight (48) hours of any arrest or
contact with law enforcement.

On or about November 29%, 2018 the Defendant was arrested on a warrant for an
outstanding Application to Accelerate on CM-2018-2892.

Upon Arrest, when the Defendant was searched incident to arrest a partial
smoking device and a baggy of crystal like substance appearing to be
Methamphetamines was found in the Defendant’s front left pocket.

The Defendant was taken into custody on new charges involving Possession of
Controlled Drug (CM-2018-5761).

Upon testing by detectives using a 923 Regent Test Kit, the substance was

determined to be positively Methamphetamines, weighing 1.6 grams.

10) Further, the Judge Owen Evans requested a Drug Test to be administered upon the

Defendant on December 28%, 2018 in the matter of FD-2017-744. The test was
not able to be performed due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails and the
Defendant was recommended to return in two (2) weeks. (See State’s Exhibit “1,”

attached hereto).

11) On January 14", 2019 the Defendant was to undergo a Drug Test. However, the

amount of finger/toenails was again insufficient to provide accurate test results



and Defendant was again asked to return in two (2) weeks. (See State’s Exhibit

“2,” attached hereto).

12) On February 12, 2019 Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory was able to collect nail

sampled from the Defendant. (See State’s Exhibit “3,” attached hereto).

13) On February 15™, 2019 a report was generated (See State’s Exhibit “#3”),

attached hereto) regarding the Drug Test ordered by Judge Evans in FD-2017-

744, showing POSITIVE test results for the Defendant in the Amphetamines

category, including Methamphetamines.

The guidelines for setting amount of bail set forth in Brill v. Gurich are as follows:

a.

The seriousness of the crime charged against the defendant, the apparent
likelihood of conviction and the extent of the punishment prescribed by
the Legislature;

The defendant’s criminal record, if any, and previous record on bail, if
any;

Defendant’s reputation and mental condition;

The length of his residence in the community;

His family ties and relationships;

Defendant’s employment status, record of employment and his financial
condition;

The identity of responsible members of the community who would vouch
for the defendant’s reliability;

Any other factors indicating defendant’s mode of life, or ties to the

community or bearing on the risk of failure to appear. 1998 OK CR 49, §



7, 965 P.2d 404, 406.
Article 2, Section 8 of the Oklahoma Constitution provides that bail may be denied for
violent offenses where “proof of guilt [is] evident, or the presumption...great, and it
[the denial of bail] must be on the grounds that no condition of release would assure
the safety of the community or any person.” Id.

The State of Oklahoma requests that the defendant’s bond be revoked
significantly based upon the Defendant’s pattern of criminal behavior, including violent
acts toward other people as well as continued use and possession of controlled substances
while on bond and against the rules of probation.

WHEREFORE, the State respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant the
State’s request to revoke the Defendant’s bond and the Defendant be held without bond,
or in the alternative to increase bond, and that his bond be set in the amount of
$75,000.00. The State makes this request in the interest of the safety of others and the

Defendant himself,

Respectfully submitted,

ynam

\fara K. Jack, OBA f 18947
Assistant District Attorney
Tulsa County District Attorney’s Office
900 County Courthouse
500 S. Denver
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918)596-4644




weaver

Drug Testing L.ab

1619 S Boulder Tulsa, Ok 74119 - [P] 918.622.6600 - [F] 918.622.6605 - info@tulsaweaverdrugtesting.com

12/28/2018

To whom it may concemn:

Andrew Brame came to Weaver Drug Testing Lab on 12/28/18 in efforts
to be collected for a finger/toenail test. He was unable to be collected
due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails. It is recommended
that the donor return to the lab in (2) two weeks on 01/14/18. Donor
was advised not to cut or alter his nails in any manner. Please feel
free to contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

sl D00

Taleah Weaver
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weaver

Drug Testing L.ab

1619 S Boulder Tulsa, Ok 74119 - [P] 918.622.6600 - [F] 918.622.6605 ~ info@tulsaweaverdrugtesting.com

01/14/2019
To whom it may concemn:

Andrew Brame came to Weaver Drug Testing Lab on 01/14/19 in efforts
to be collected for a finger/toenail test. He was unable to be collected
due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails. It is recommended
that the donor return to the lab In (2) two weeks on 01/28/19. Donor
was advised not to cut or alter his nails in any manner. Please feel
free to contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

YWY 7

Taleah Weaver
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o UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
) | 1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Report To David Weaver Client WDLTOK
Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory . )
1619 S. Boulder Cll.ent Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory
Tulsa, OK 74119 Location

Collector JERRY WYTHE

Sample Information

Specimen ID 7092159 Test Reason Random
Name ANDREW BRAME Type Nails
Lab Sample ID 2553369 Collected 2/12/2019 23:59

Received 2/13/2019 11:48

SSN/DonoriD 081760968
Report Date 2/15/2019 18:33

Tests Requested

NAILSTAT10 NailStat-10 Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitation Screen Cutoff Confirm Cutoff
AMPHETAMINES POSITIVE 500 pg/mg
Amphetamine LCMSMS POSITIVE 1147 pg/img 100 pg/mg
Methamphetamine LCMSMS POSITIVE  >10000 pg/mg 100 pg/mg
MDA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
MDMA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
MDEA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
BARBITURATES negative 200 pg/mg
BENZODIAZEPINES negative 200 pg/mg
COCAINES negative 500 pg/mg
METHADONES negative 200 pg/mg
OPIATES : negative 200 pg/mg
PCP negative 300 pg/mg
OXYCODONE negative 200 pg/mg
PROPOXYPHENE negative 200 pg/mg
CANNABINOIDS negative 1 pg/mg
Additional Sample Information
Finger Nails

Sample Comments
ACTUAL VALUE: Methamphetamine - 10718 pg/mg

Test developed and characteristics determined by United States Drug Testing Laboratories, inc. See
Compliance Statement on our website http://www.usdtl.com/compliance_statement

Friday, February 15, 2019 6:33:50 PM Laboratory Director: ~ Adam Negrusz, Ph.D., F-ABFT ‘ ) "_Eusmr

Page 1 of 2 President:: Douglas Lewis ROty 3003.1.0.2



Report To David Weaver
Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory
1619 S. Boulder
Tulsa, OK 74119

Sample Information

UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Client WDLTOK

Client Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory
Location
Collector JERRY WYTHE

Specimen ID 7092159
Name ANDREW BRAME
Lab Sample ID 2553369
SSN/DonorlD 081760968

Sample Comments

Test Reason Random
Type Nails

Collected 2/12/2019 23:59
Received 2/13/2019 11:48
Report Date 2/15/2019 18:33

Certification

Data approved by Liagat Ali Abbas on 2/15/2019

Friday, February 15, 2019 6:33:51 PM
Page 2 of 2

Adam Negrusz, Ph.D., F-ABFT
Douglas Lewis

Laboratory Director:
President::

afan _:gusnn.'

----------

3003.1.0.2
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APPEARANCE BOND — DISTRICT COURT

AR BOND — DISTRICT COURT_ ARRMHA

*104300671

— m—
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, é)ls'im T C% T stuec-

Plaintiff,
NVSOWE SR

VS.
\erk
"4044/”1‘) /n . @dml Defendag’?mN %W&Em%%ugog:{y z, 5 7&,
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That &M -/ (

we, the above named defendant, as principal, and the undersigned bondsman, corporation and other signers as sureties,
joiggdy and feverally acknowledge ourselves to owe and be indebted to the State of Oklahoma in the sum of
vsoned Dollars § _/, 0OC© ) to be levied on our property, real

and personal, cash deposits and escrow deposits, wherever found, to the use of the State of Oklahoma.

THE CONDTTION OF fHIS BOND IS SUCH that if the aboye n defendant, now charged in the District Court of Tulsa
County, with the crime of _JOSE A1\ {0Lz_ [ /ffa'mdm{
and admitted to bail in the above statgd sum. shall rsonally be and appear before the said Court, in the division to which said case is
assigned, on the Z 5 day of (4 QQM%YI / % }50/ oY > as ordered for arraignment, preliminary hearing,
trial or judgment, and from day to day and term to termi thereafter as ordeted, or on the first day of the next juty term of said Court,
if so ordered, and from day to day and term to term thercafter as ordered by said Court, and not depart therefrom without leave,
and shall do and receive what shall be enjoined upon him by said Court, until this cause is finally determined, then this bond to be
void, otherwise to be in full force and effect.

Principal (Defendant)mm lQ/Q/’ﬂ Z_ Address{ L‘ [S '}J d [>( r( h&"’ 7; /14/ 0/( ?‘1 /0-

Surety Address
Surety Address

Surety-Licensed Bondsman Je m }_‘ s A‘@a { 99 sSes Office Address?109_£. 70"’45/’ '/T/AA 0£ ¢4/ 33

Dated, filed and approved this

e
Corporate Sur - /945141 ;7 day(Q{A/o Yo h g L 2l 1&“m‘1“‘ﬂ”‘j
B -

3

\ P
y By o2 - W 22 PN
Attorney-in-Fact 74 Deputy do ne U"C/W <ce
AFFIDAVIT AS TO UNDERTAKING AND QUALIFICATIONS OF SURETY ,l/h
Requited of all licensed bondsmen, under penalty of perjury, 59 'S, §1322 12 05, § 61, 12 05, $ 62) S b 4 ”do A
STATE OF OKLLAHOMA, COUNTY OF TULSA, S$ g 8 -1 c'
The undersigned licensed bondsman, being duly sworn, on vath states: *
That neither he or she, not anyone for his or her use, has been promised or has received any security or consideration for
his or her undertaking, except as stated herein. L W wr
Consideration received or promised $ [ oo . n . Co %
Security received or promised: (List deeds or ortgages and dcscrillz petsonal propetty.) do‘ wli l ’ b‘(
rdLry)

Necoll atere | //5¢

2-13-19 e Ci am
4 Syth promise, security or consideration was received from:

. Hrame {ame ag aboyg i room | S8

Name Address
That he or she is presently duly licensed, registered, and in all respects authorized by law to become surety in this undertaking, W
3908, 8§ 1301 et seq.; 22 0.8, 8 1101 et seq; 12 O.8,, § 61 et seq,; 22 O.S., § 1320.

That he or she is worth double the sum to be secured, over and above all exemptions, debts and liabilities, 12 0.5, § 1301 et
seq.; 22 0.5, 81101 et seq.; 12 0.S., § 61 et seq.

That he or she has not signed or countersigned this bond in blank, nor has he or she given a power of attorney to, or otherwise
authorized, any person to countersign his or her name to this bond unless that person is a licensed bondsman directly employed by
a bondsman giving such power of attorney, 59 O.S., § 1316,

That he or she has attached hereto all receipts for collateral accepted by him or her, fully described in detail, 59 0.8, 51314,
59 0.8, 81322.

That he or she is authorized, and legally capable, in all respects, to enter into this undertaking, both personally and on behalf
of the corporate surety above-named; and that this undertaking is within, and does not exceed, the limitations and conditions of the
power of attorney granted him or her by said corporate surety, all pursuant to 59 O.S., § 1320.

That he or she is familiar with the provisions of Oklahoma Statute regarding the effects of defects, omissions and irregulatities
in such undertakings, 59 O.S., § 1326.

That all legal requirements of licensing, registration and certification have been met by this bondsman, 59 O.S., § 1320.

That the bondsman fully understands that willful misstatement of any material fact herein may subject him or her to prosecution
for perjury, and/or to proceedings seeking denial, sugpeasion or revocation of the bondsman’s license, 59 O.S., § 1310,

That he or she is a resident of the County of [l ge te of Oklahguss.
> >

Ligens ndgan
\LI Before meythe undersigned, on this é q day o jl/ ,ao/ % personally appeared

rUM\u‘ » known to me to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument,

and acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free and voluntary act and deed. Given under my sign and seal of office on

=
. 7

&P

the day and year above written.

Form 29A (1-16) Front



NOTTOEXCEED $10000  POWER OF ATTORNEY NOIDIE USED WIT TR

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT 136223 SPRINGER OKLAH%OM 2(7);1 gg |

That I, Curt Pletcher, of Springer, Oklahoma, Carter Count
: , ger, , Ci ¥ y, State of Oklahoma, have made and constituted and i
,[:,r;s;:: i(; :;ker;jccl)nsmute:nd appoint the r\i:{clow named agent, my true and lawful altorney, for me and in my name placip::énstteci:yag:ief;
y employee and agent to write Multi-County A gent bonds, to sign my name, by him, i i ¥ ‘
. en r . , by him, in the execution of any and all bonds
as my agent, giving my said attorney ful] power to do everythin isi / el o
: g whatsoever requisite and necessary to b d in th i
I could do if personally present, hereby ratifyi i i 4 Jo. or cause 1o be dop, s fully as
E ying and confirming all that my said attorney shall lawfully d i
hereof. All this provided this Power-Of-Attorney i i i , 1 court roconds. the said apne, 1Y virtue
f Y is filed with the bond and retained as a part of the ¢ i
is hereby authorized to insert in this Power-Of-Attorne, ; i bond wae give, o Aomey-ln-Fac
or S y the name of the person on whose behalf this bond was gi
IN WITNESS THEREOF: I, Curt Pletcher, Multi-County Agent Bondsman, affix my signature. o given.

for the purpose this afi day of _[ZQZ 20/8
lnt (2=

. Curt Pletcher
Mutli-County Agent Bondsman

Case Number,

Bond Amount $ /(; oo Appearance Datel' 2 —/q "/5 ?4”‘\ ?m /73
Premium Charged $_[ oo

Defendant Aﬂl_'\du\‘/ m - @C‘( m~C DOB _La - a, ,.87

Court e cnﬂ//sq sue O&_
Offense 4&@ €D Sehed [42 /671&44/’1&
M,

Executing Agent 1

Sprekelmeyer-Ardmorc#89417

Less encumbrances $

Attach rider if needed for land description.
Market value $

I further swear that there are no delinquent taxes on said real property, except yeats:

Total §

and that said property is not scheduled on any other bond except

Amount §

This instrument is sworn to and acknowledged for the purpose of the approval of the bond to which it is attached, and for the

purpose of impressing a lien on the above described property, (59 OS 1321-1324)

Surety

Surety-Bondsman

WAIVER OF HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

and husband and wife,

do hereby waive our homestead exemption in and to the real property described in the within and foregoing instrument.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF TULSA, SS

Before me, a deputy district court clerk, in and for said county and state, on this day personally appeared each of the above named,
to me known to be the identical persons who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/they
executed the same as his/their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. The said bondsman surety
subscribed this instrument and swore to his qualifications before me the day last written, and in consideration thereof 1 have approved

the bond to which this acknowledgement is attached.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this day of \

SHERIFF

By

Form 29A {Rev. 1-16) Back Deputy
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Page 1 of 1

WAy

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

State Of Oklahoma,
Plaintiff,
Y Case No. CM-2018-5761 ~~
VS -
iMisdp_m_emlor
IANDREW D BRAME ,
Defendant,

BENCH WARRANT ISSUED FAILED TO APPEAR
BY ORDER OF THE HONORABLE APRIL SEIBERT

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, TO ANY SHERIFF OR PEACE OFFICER WITHIN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
You are commanded forthwith to arrest: ANDREW D BRAME , Defendant

SS.# , DL# | \, DOB
14602 S 26TH ST
BIXBY, OK 74008 Sex: Male Race: White Hair: Eyes:
Weight: 185 Height: 602

Counts:
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUG METHAMPHETAMINE $3,000.00

Comment: SET FOR JTSD VIDEO AT 9 AM ON A THURSDAY

and bring him/her before the court or if the court is adjourned or is not in session that you retain him/her in your custody or deliver him/her to the
lawful custodian inmates of the TULSA County Jail subject to the further order of this court.

Given under my hand and the seal of said court affixed this the 6th day of March, 2019.

Parker C. Westmoland, Deputy Court Clerk

OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE

Received this writ this day of . , at o'clock ___.M. and served the
same by taking the above named person into custody on the day of
, and delivering the person to the judge named.
Serving Warrant $ , Sheriff
Copy $ County, Oklahoma
Mileage $
( Miles @ per mile) By:
Total $ Deputy

WARRANT NUMBER: TU-482855 Fiﬂsgzﬂg? C&UR;E»

MAR 1 8 2019

DON NEWEERRY, Coyr OIQRI GE‘ NA’“E “

STATE OF OKA TULSA COUNTY

n A
3

about:blank 3/6/2019

M, N
A

-

A
\



APPEARANCE BOND — DISTRICT COURT

N THE DISTRIGE COURT,TUTSA GOUNTY, GKIARONE MURM

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, DIS%‘RI(E‘ C%UR?‘D £104 37 g0
Plaintiff,

4 oy B2 MR15208 . ~pr18-S76 |
efenda Y, Court Clerk
e DefendON NEWBERRY, Cort Gt

KINOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That
we, the above named defendant, as principal, and the undersigned bondsman, corporation and other signers as sureties,
joi and severglly acknowledge ourselves to owe and be indebted to the State of Oklahoma in the sum of

JIsSanr Dollars (§ &S, 0OO ) to be levied on our property, real

and personal, cash’deposits and esctow deposits, wherever found, to the use of the State of Oklahoma.

THE CONDITION OFA'HIS BOND IS SUCH that if the above named defendant, now charged in the District Court of Tulsa
County, with the ctime of _ YO SS €T>
and admitted to bail in the above stated sum, ghall personally be and appear before the said Court, in the division to which said case is
assigned, on the 2 & day of ¥|OAC "-mfzm (s g , &ng » as otdered for arraignment, preliminary hearing,
trial ot judgment, and from day to day and term to term thereafter as ordered, or on the first day of the next jury term of said Court,
if so ordered, and from day to day and term to term thereafter as ordered by said Court, and not depart therefrom without leave,
and shall do and receive what shall be enjoined upon him by said Court, until this cause is finally determined, then this bond to be
void, otherwise to be in full force and effect.

Principal (Defendant)y Wef/ /?/ ﬁl%t——— AddresX f/[/70,{ ~5 -26 /4/}(“ },3/(‘/0/; 7‘9/@9/

I

0 %

]

Surety Address
Surety Address
Suretir—Licensed Bondsman Jeremy Shepard #199505 Office Address 9109 E. 90" St Tulsa, Ok 74133
Curt Pletcher, #199574 Dated, filed and approved this
Cotporate Surety, j 734 ¥ day of ma"Lﬁ A 90 (9
w Attorney-in-Fact NS Del:')ut;& N

AFFIDAVIT AS TO UNDERTAKING AND QUALIFICATIONS OF SURETY
(Required of all licensed bondsmen, under penalty of perjury, 59 O.8., §1322;, 12 0.8, 8 61,12 0.S,, § 62)

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF TULSA, SS

The undersigned licensed bondsman, being duly sworn, on oath states:

That neither he or she, not anyone for his or her use, has been promised or has received any security or consideration for
his or her undertaking, except as stated herein.

Consideration received or promised $ 91 soo

Secutity received or promised: (List deeds or mortgages and desctibe petsonal property.)

Co-Signer/No Collateral

ﬁu romise, security ot consideration was received from:
{ Brame same as abouc
Name Address

That he or she is presently duly licensed, registered, and in all respects authorized by law to become surety in this undertaking,
59 0.8, § 1301 et seq.; 22 O.S,, § 1101 et seq.; 12 O.S., § 61 et seq.; 22 O.S,, § 1320.

That he or she is worth double the sum to be secured, over and above all exemptions, debts and labilities, 12 O.S., § 1301 et
seq.; 22 O.8,, § 1101 et seq.; 12 O.S,, § 61 et seq.

That he or she has not signed or countersigned this bond in blank, nor has he or she given a power of attorney to, ot otherwise
authorized, any person to countersign his or her name to this bond unless that person is a licensed bondsman directly employed by
a bondsman giving such power of attorney, 59 Q.S., § 1316.

That he or she has attached heteto all receipts for collateral accepted by him or het, fully described in detail, 59 O.S., § 1314;
59 0.8, §1322.

That he ot she is authorized, and legally capable, in all respects, to enter into this undertaking, both petsonally and on behalf
of the corporate sutety above-named; and that this undertaking is within, and does not exceed, the limitations and conditions of the
power of attorney granted him or her by said cotporate surety, all pursuant to 59 O.S., § 1320.

That he or she is familiar with the provisions of Oklahoma Statute regarding the effects of defects, omissions and irregularities
in such undertakings, 59 O.S., § 1326.

That all legal requirements of licensing, registration and certification have been met by this bondsman, 59 O.S., § 1320.

That the bondsman fully understands that willful misstatement of any material fact herein may subject him or het to prosecution
for perjury, and/or to proceedings seeking denial, suspension o revocation of the bondsman’s licensg, 59 O.S., § 1310.

That he or she is a resident of the County of T lsa

Before me, the undetsigned, on this , L‘ day of. s m personally appeated
J erem v 5‘/94'1»&/6/ , known to me to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument,

and acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free and voluntary act and deed. Given under my sign and seal of office on

ERIFF
% ((

TV Deputy

the day and year above written,

Form 29A (1-16) Front



NOT TO EXCEED ~ $100,000 POWER OF ATTORNEY VOIDIF USED WITH OTHER

POWERS OF THIS COMPANY

P.O. BOX 66
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT 1 41 355 SPRINGER, OKLLAHOMA 73458

That I, Curt Pletcher, of Springer, Oklahoma, Carter County, State of Oklahoma, have made and constituted and appointed by these
present do make, constitute and appoint the below named agent, my true and lawful attorney, for me and in my name, place and stead, and to
my use,as my employee and agent to write Multi-County Agent bonds, to sign my name, by him, in the execution of any and all bonds made
as my agent, giving my said attorney full power to do everything whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done in the premises as fully as
1 could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that my said attorney shall lawfully do, or cause to be done, by virtue
hereof. All this provided this Power-Of-Attorney is filed with the bond and retained as a part of the court records, the said Attorney-In-Fact
is hereby authorized to insert in this Power-Of-Attorney the name of the person on whose behalf this bond was given.

IN WITNESS THEREOF: 1, Curt Pletcher, Multi-County Agent Bondsman, affix my signature.

for the purpose this ,L{ day of mafol’\ ,20 l ZL% : ?

Curt Pletcher
Mutli-County Agent Bondsman

Case Number CVH"' [8 ~- S 7L' l
Bond Amount $ 9 s_; OOO Appearance Date 3 '38 ’Iq an 'Em ,58
Premium Charged $ 9. soo

7
Defendant 4mdMW (EDfa m<L DOB I)‘ ’2 ”-87
Court.b ;’% City ,; ‘/[s a State ot
Offense ‘RD ss CD

Executing A gentw
P, - Y

\ Sprekelmeyer—Ardmore—#89417




MUNERLIERY

Tulsa County Division of Court Services
A Division of the Board of County Commissioners
Tulsa County Administration Bldg. » 500 S. Denver Street
Tulsa Oklahoma 74103-3832 ¢ (918) 596-5795

M- 19-57) S

PANEL TESTING CUP
COURT ORDERED URINE/DRUG TEST

. ) /A
DATE: 02-14-19 COLOR 0/p

DEFENDANT: Andrec  Broma

{ (%4
COURT Dk co ~ TEMPERATURE: 10

The above named defendant was ordered by Judge \Y / A to report to Division of Court
Services to be administered a urine/drug test.

TEST:

Joidi~ .

On the above date at: / 33/ am/gi) M
Lot [P0 A I1Fg8Cor 3 _withan expiration date of; ___ /0RO - 08 - (X

Witnessed by:

! }
Tested by: » J\jw' ~ )’ / 4 Uf/’)

, Court Services Officer

Results were found for:

- Fep: 70 (1
Benzodiazepines: P oré@ THC: P or
Cocaine: P o & Amphetamine: @ or N
Methamphetamiﬁe: {? or N Oxycotin: P or@
Opiates: P or @ Creatinine:
Signed: _ J v ik, - e, 9 Cp , Court Services Officer j
et |
Notes: _ 10403 o (‘;ﬁ /5! .;\‘7?;0""\
| FiILED
MAR 1 5 2019
DON NEWBERRY, Court Clerk
STATE OF OKLA. TULSA COUNTY

. Form 5082 (Rev: 9-09)



RBorc!
§ ORDER OF COMMITM*NT cooked

COUNTYOF TS o AR

TO THE SHERIFF, OR, THE LAWFUL CUSTODIAN OF INMATES HOUSED IN TULSA COUNTY ., OKLAHOMA:

Last Name, First, Middle, Suffix (please print) (show aliases)

Vrume, Andre wo

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

An order having been made this day by the Judge of the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, that the above named efendgnt be
held for appearance in court on the day of lL/LC( v , lcl in Rm. ( 6- /PM
for [ arraignment  [] preliminary hearing  [] district court arraignment  []jury trial I:I non-jury trial
[] disposition [ ] sentencing upon a charge and bond of: [] cost court

CASE NUMBER CHARGE BOND MONITOR REQUIRED

Cin-16-57 | | Poss o Qocholled Drug-teth |25, 000.00

Cim-1&-28%s | Applicafion o Yrceleys fe 25,08y
'.%7?3 T

MBR

% rm\ \\ﬁ\_e’\!\f} Tu T‘\J\«O
SRTE OF OF

You, or any other agent authorized by law are commanded to receive into your custody and detain said Defendant until he or she is
legally discharged.

| I ‘-bt (#
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this ' LF day of WC( Vi CZ;
DON NEWBERRY, DISTRICT CGYRT CLERK

ST, YOl b -

COURT/JUDGE Deputy Court q}b ébourt Seal)

Received by: /XZELZﬂ\~ Received by:

RexD ‘( Jail
Form 4646 (Rev. 1-17) "(C(S




A

TO THE SHERIFF OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, it is ordered that said defendant be released, if in your
custody for no other cause, immediately upon receipt of this order:

Lasfname, first, middle, suffix (please print) (show alias”)
ﬁmﬂé’i Brrlae ) 1155039

ORDER OF RELEASE FROM CUSTODY ““

WA R AN GASE REASON FOR RELEASE | DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE/CLARIFICATION OF COUNTS
OM -5 DOOr p(ns D)
O -289D Z n@@ 40 acce (

3 1 5"\".‘[\&
sy Goult e
" LIt ity \,’\\51““ 7
O ELECTRONIC MONITOR REQUIRED BEFORE RELEASE 2%‘}15 OF OKLA, TULBA GLY

In and for the District Court of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, witness my hand this the / [F day of M, 20 l i .

DON NEWBERRY, DISTRICT COURT CLERK

5 TULSA COUN;Y%AHOMA
Division/Court - By: INA O ( (

[~ Deputy Court Clerk
. (Court Seal)
Received by: Received by: /7/&
Deputy Sheriff - JAIL

Form 5421 (Rev. 1-17)



F., UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE. IVAARAARENY
'_pISERI(E C%URB U n /] . / Vl) ,7 ((5 /

MAR 2 6 2019
Date Produced: 03/18/2019
DON NEWBERRY, Cowrt Clerk
TULSA COUNTY COURT HOUSE: STATE OF OKLA. TULSA COUNTY

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8901 9294 1100
1876 91. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 03/11/2019 at 03:10 p.m. in SPRINGER,

OK 73458. The scanned imagmelpleﬂfq{m?;gmﬁ Qvidedﬁgjgu
Signature of Recipient : rure M

‘ .

iod

= Curt

~ : |

Address of Recipient : —r =

oy A

2 /50200 I

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

This USPS proof of delivery is linked to the customers mail piece information on file
as shown below:

CURTIS PLETCHER

(CM-18-576 1/ANDREW BRAME)

PO BOX 66
SPRINGER OK 73458-0066

Customer Reference Number: C1254886.7154079
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. CM-2018-2892
Vs, ) CM-2018-5761
)
ANDREW D. BRAME, )
)
Defendant. ) DISTRICT COURT
L BB
MOTION TO REVOKE BOND
MAR ¢ 7 2019
COMES NOW, the State of Oklahoma, by and through Assistant Djsfriginzary Count C'e
| T Rd Rl

Attorney, Tara K. Jack, and moves this honorable court to revoke the bond in the above-
styled case, or in the alternative increase bond. Grounds for this motion are as follows:

1) On November 5%, 2018, Mr. Andrew Brame (“the Defendant™) entered a plea of
Guilty to the charges of Unlawful Possession of Controlled Drug; Unlawful
possession of Drug Paraphernalia; Transporting loaded firearm in motor vehicle;
and Failure to carry insurance/security verification form.

2) On this November 5%, 2018, Judge April Seibert, Judge of the District Court of
Tulsa County, accepted the Defendant’s plea of Guilty and withheld a finding of
guilt and DEFERRED SENTENCING for a term of ONE (1) YEAR.

3) Subsequently, the Defendant was released from custody and placed under the
supervision of the District Attorney’s Office, Probation Division, as subject to
certain rules and conditions.

4) On or about November 23", 2018 in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma and within
the jurisdiction of this court, the Defendant allegedly committed the misdemeanor

crime of Assault and Battery on Jennice Atkins (“the Victim”), by unlawfully,



5)

6)

7)

8)

9

willfully, and wrongfully battering the Victim as alleged in Tulsa Municipal
Incident Report # 2018071616.

On November 28%, 2018, the State of Oklahoma filed an Application to
Accelerate alleging that the Defendant has violated the rules and conditions of his
deferred sentence in that:

a. Rule #9: I will not violate city, state or federal laws and will notify the
Supervising Authority within forty-eight (48) hours of any arrest or
contact with law enforcement.

On or about November 29%, 2018 the Defendant was arrested on a warrant for an
outstanding Application to Accelerate on CM-2018-2892.

Upon Arrest, when the Defendant was searched incident to arrest a partial
smoking device and a baggy of crystal like substance appearing to be
Methamphetamines was found in the Defendant’s front left pocket.

The Defendant was taken into custody on new charges involving Possession of
Controlled Drug (CM-2018-5761).

Upon testing by detectives using a 923 Regent Test Kit, the substance was

determined to be positively Methamphetamines, weighing 1.6 grams.

10) Further, the Judge Owen Evans requested a Drug Test to be administered upon the

Defendant on December 28%, 2018 in the matter of FD-2017-744. The test was
not able to be performed due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails and the
Defendant was recommended to return in two (2) weeks. (See State’s Exhibit “1,”

attached hereto).

11) On January 14%, 2019 the Defendant was to undergo a Drug Test. However, the

amount of finger/toenails was again insufficient to provide accurate test results



and Defendant was again asked to return in two (2) weeks. (See State’s Exhibit

“2,” attached hereto).

12) On February 12%, 2019 Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory was able to collect nail

sampled from the Defendant. (See State’s Exhibit “3,” attached hereto).

13) On February 15, 2019 a report was generated (See State’s Exhibit “#3”),

attached hereto) regarding the Drug Test ordered by Judge Evans in FD-2017-

744, showing POSITIVE test results for the Defendant in the Amphetamines

category, including Methamphetamines.

The guidelines for setting amount of bail set forth in Brill v. Gurich are as follows:

a.

The seriousness of the crime charged against the defendant, the apparent
likelihood of conviction and the extent of the punishment prescribed by
the Legislature;

The defendant’s criminal record, if any, and previous record on bail, if
anys;

Defendant’s reputation and mental condition;

The length of his residence in the community;

His family ties and relationships;

Defendant’s employment status, record of employment and his financial
condition;

The identity of responsible members of the community who would vouch
for the defendant’s reliability;

Any other factors indicating defendant’s mode of life, or ties to the

community or bearing on the risk of failure to appear. 1998 OK CR 49, §



7, 965 P.2d 404, 406.
Article 2, Section 8 of the Oklahoma Constitution provides that bail may be denied for
violent offenses where “proof of guilt [is] evident, or the presumption...great, and it
[the denial of bail] must be on the grounds that no condition of release would assure
the safety of the community or any person.” /d.

The State of Oklahoma requests that the defendant’s bond be revoked
significantly based upon the Defendant’s pattern of criminal behavior, including violent
acts toward other people as well as continued use and possession of controlled substances
while on bond and against the rules of probation.

WHEREFORE, the State respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant the
State’s request to revoke the Defendant’s bond and the Defendant be held without bond,
or in the alternative to increase bond, and that his bond be set in the amount of
$75,000.00. The State makes this request in the interest of the safety of others and the

Defendant himself.

Respectfully submitted,

Yoo

“Ffara K. Jack, OBA 18947
Assistant District Attorney
Tulsa County District Attorney’s Office
900 County Courthouse
500 S. Denver
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918)596-4644




Drug Testing L.ab

1619 S Boulder Tulsa, Ok 74119 - [P] 918.622.6600 — [F] 918.622.6605 -~ info@tulsaweaverdrugtesting.com

12/28/2018

To whom it may concern:

Andrew Brame came to Weaver Drug Testing Lab on 12/28/18 in efforts
to be collected for a finger/toenail test. He was unable to be collected
due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails. It is recommended
that the donor return to the lab in (2) two weeks on 01/14/18. Donor
was advised not to cut or alter his nails in any manner. Please feel
free to contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

ndenl D Deau

Taleah Weaver
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aweaver

Drug Testing L.ab

1619 S Boulder Tulsa, Ok 74119 - [P] 918.622.6600 — [F] 918.622.6605 — info@tulsaweaverdrugtesting.com .

01/14/2019
To whom it may concemn:

Andrew Brame came to Weaver Drug Testing Lab on 01/14/19 in efforts
to be collected for a finger/toenail test. He was unable to be collected
due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails. It is recommended
that the donor return to the lab In (2) two weeks on 01/28/19. Donor
was advised not to cut or alter his nails in any manner. Please feel
free to contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

i I

Taleah Weaver
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UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Report To David Weaver Client WDLTOK
Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory : :
1619 S. Boulder Cll.ent Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory
Tulsa, OK 74119 Location

Collector JERRY WYTHE

Sample Information

Specimen ID 7092159 Test Reason Random
Name ANDREW BRAME Type Nails
Lab Sample ID 2553369 Collected 2/12/2019 23:59
SSN/DonorlD 081760968 Received 2/13/2019 11:48

Report Date 2/15/2019 18:33

Tests Requested

NAILSTAT10 NailStat-10 Sample POSITIVE
Test Result Quantitation Screen Cutoff Confirm Cutoff
AMPHETAMINES POSITIVE 500 pg/mg
Amphetamine LCMSMS POSITIVE 1147 pg/mg 100 pg/mg
Methamphetamine LCMSMS POSITIVE >10000 pg/mg 100 pg/mg
MDA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
MDMA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
MDEA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
BARBITURATES negative 200 pg/mg
BENZODIAZEPINES negative 200 pg/mg
COCAINES negative 500 pg/mg
METHADONES negative 200 pg/mg
OPIATES negative 200 pg/mg

- PCP negative 300 pg/mg
OXYCODONE negative 200 pg/mg
PROPOXYPHENE negative 200 pg/mg
CANNABINOIDS negative 1 pg/mg

Additional Sample Information

Finger Nails

Sample Comments
ACTUAL VALUE: Methamphetamine - 10718 pg/mg

Test developed and characteristics determined by United States Drug Testing Laboratories, inc. See
Compliance Statement on our website http://www.usdtl.com/compliance_statement

Friday, February 15, 2019 6:33:50 PM Laboratory Director: ~ Adam Negrusz, Ph.D., F-ABFT 0) ] aEUSDTL'

Page 1 of 2 President:: Douglas Lewis —EE 3003.1.0.2



® UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

' 1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Report To David Weaver Client WDLTOK
‘ Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory ; ;
| 1619 S. Boulder Cll.ent Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory
Tulsa, OK 74119 Location

Collector JERRY WYTHE

Sample Information

Specimen ID 7092159 Test Reason Random
Name ANDREW BRAME Type Nails
Lab Sample ID 2553369 Collected 2/12/2019 23:59
SSN/DonorlD 081760968 Received 2/13/2019 11:48

Report Date 2/15/2019 18:33

Sample Comments

Certification
Data approved by Liagat Ali Abbas on 2/15/2019

Friday, February 15, 2019 6:33:51 PM Laboratory Director: ~ Adam Negrusz, Ph.D., F-ABFT Hlusor

..........

Page 2 of 2 President:: Douglas Lewis i 3003.1.0.2
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. CM-2018-2892
VS. ) CM-2018-5761
)
ANDREW D. BRAME, )
)
Defendant. )

AMENDED MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

COMES NOW, the State of Oklahoma, by and through Assistant District
Attorney, Tara K. Jack, and moves this honorable court to revoke the bond in the above-
styled case, or in the alternative increase bond. Grounds for this motion are as follows:

1) On November 5%, 2018, Mr. Andrew Brame (“the Defendant™) entered a plea of
Guilty to the charges of Unlawful Possession of Controlled Drug; Unlawful
possession of Drug Paraphernalia; Transporting loaded firearm in motor vehicle;
and Failure to carry insurance/security verification form.

2) On this November 5, 2018, Judge April Seibert, Judge of the District Court of
Tulsa County, accepted the Defendant’s plea of Guilty and withheld a finding of
guilt and DEFERRED SENTENCING for a term of ONE (1) YEAR.

3) Subsequently, the Defendant was released from custody and placed under the
supervision of the District Attorney’s Office, Probation Division, as subject to
certain rules and conditions.

4) On or about November 23", 2018 in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma and within
the jurisdiction of this court, the Defendant allegedly committed the misdemeanor

crime of Assault and Battery on Jennice Atkins (“the Victim™), by unlawfully,



5)

6)

7)

8)

9

willfully, and wrongfully battering the Victim as alleged in Tulsa Municipal
Incident Report # 2018071616.

On November 28", 2018, the State of Oklahoma filed an Application to
Accelerate alleging that the Defendant has violated the rules and conditions of his
deferred sentence in that:

a. Rule #9: I'will not violate city, state or federal laws and will notify the
Supervising Authority within forty-eight (48) hours of any arrest or
contact with law enforcement.

On or about November 29, 2018 the Defendant was arrested on a warrant for an
outstanding Application to Accelerate on CM-2018-2892.

Upon Arrest, when the Defendant was searched incident to arrest a partial
smoking device and a baggy of crystal like substance appearing to be
Methamphetamines was found in the Defendant’s front left pocket.

The Defendant was taken into custody on new charges involving Possession of
Controlled Drug (CM-2018-5761).

Upon testing by detectives using a 923 Regent Test Kit, the substance was

determined to be positively Methamphetamines, weighing 1.6 grams.

10) Further, the Judge Owen Evans requested a Drug Test to be administered upon the

Defendant on December 28™, 2018 in the matter of FD-2017-744. The test was
not able to be performed due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails and the
Defendant was recommended to return in two (2) weeks. (See State’s Exhibit 1,

attached hereto).

11) On January 14", 2019 the Defendant was to undergo a Drug Test. However, the

amount of finger/toenails was again insufficient to provide accurate test results



and Defendant was again asked to return in two (2) weeks. (See State’s Exhibit 2,
attached hereto).

12) On February 12%, 2019 Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory was able to collect nail
sampled from the Defendant. (See State’s Exhibit 3, attached hereto).

13) On February 15™, 2019 a report was generated (See State’s Exhibit #3), attached
hereto) regarding the Drug Test ordered by Judge Evans in FD-2017-744,
showing POSITIVE test results for the Defendant in the Amphetamines category,
including Methamphetamines.

14) On March 11, 2019 the Defendant was placed on a GPS, given a curfew of 9 p.m.
to 6 a.m., and ordered to follow the rules and conditions of probation.

15) On March 13, 2019 the Defendant received a citation from the City of Bixby,
citation number 194998, for the offense of “Inattentive Driving” in violation of
State and City law (See State’s Exhibit #4).

16) On March 14, 2019, the Defendant violated his curfew as ordered by the Court
on March 11, 2019. The Court revoked the Defendant’s original bond and set a
new bond at $25,000 for each case and remanded him into the custody of the
Tulsa County Jail. Defendant was given a return court date of March 28, 2019.

17) On March 15, 2019, the Defendant made bond and was released on the condition
that the Defendant continue to follow all the rules and conditions of probation and
1s to have no positive U.A.’s.

18) On March 20, 2019, the Defendant was issued a citation by the City of Bixby,
citation number 27592, for “Displaying Insulting Sign to Breach the Peace”, in

violation of municipal ordinance (See State’s Exhibit #5).



The guidelines for setting amount of bail set forth in Brill v. Gurich are as follows:

a. The seriousness of the crime charged against the defendant, the apparent
likelihood of conviction and the extent of the punishment prescribed by
the Legislature;

b. The defendant’s criminal record, if any, and previous record on bail, if
any;

¢. Defendant’s reputation and mental condition;

d. The length of his residence in the community;

e. His family ties and relationships;

f. Defendant’s employment status, record of employment and his financial
condition;

g. The identity of responsible members of the community who would vouch
for the defendant’s reliability;

h. Any other factors indicating defendant’s mode of life, or ties to the
community or bearing on the risk of failure to appear. 1998 OK CR 49, ¢
7, 965 P.2d 404, 406.

Article 2, Section 8 of the Oklahoma Constitution provides that bail may be denied for
violent offenses where “proof of guilt [is] evident, or the presumption...great, and it
[the denial of bail] must be on the grounds that no condition of release would assure
the safety of the community or any person.” Id.

The State of Oklahoma requests that the defendant’s bond be revoked based upon

the Defendant’s pattern of criminal behavior, including violent acts toward other people



and new violations of the law, as well as continued use and possession of controlled
substances while on bond and against the rules of probation.

WHEREFORE, the State respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant the
State’s request to revoke the Defendant’s bond and the Defendant be held without bond.
The State makes this request in the interest of the safety of others and the Defendant

himself.

Respectfylly submitted,

/// 724
K’ﬁ“ara K. Jack, OBA #/189H7
Assistant District Atforpey
Tulsa County District’Attorney’s Office
900 County Courthouse
500 S. Denver

Tulsa, OK 74103
(918)596-4644




CERTICIFICATE OF MAILING/DELIVERY

I do hereby certify that on this 27" of March, 2019, I mailed/emailed and/or

delivered a full, true and correct copy of the above Amended Motion to Revoke Bond:

114 ;1/ .4/

\*fara K. Jack

Jonathan Nation
JNationlaw@gmail.com




STATE’S

EXHIBIT

Weaver

Drug Testing L.ab

1619 $ Boulder Tulsa, Ok 74119 - [P] 918.622.6600 - [F) 918.622.6605 -~ info@tulsaweaverdmgtesthg.com

12/28/2018

To whom it may concern:

Andrew Brame came to Weaver Drug Testing Lab on 12/28/18 in efforts
to be collected for a finger/toenail test. He was unable to be collected
due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails. It is recommended
that the donor return to the lab in (2) two weeks on 01/14/18. Donor
was advised not to cut or alter his nails in any manner. Please feel
free to contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

ndanl ) oau)

Taleah Weaver
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STATE’'S

EXHIBIT

A

Drug Testing L.ab

1619 5 Boulder Tulsa, Ok 74119 - [P] 918.622.6600 ~ [F) 818.622.6605 ~ Info@tulsaweaverdrugtesting.com

01/14/2019
To whom it may concemn:

Andrew Brame came to Weaver Drug Testing Lab on 01/14/19 in efforts
to be collected for a finger/toenail test. He was unable to be collected
due to an insufficient amount of finger/toenails. It is recommended
that the donor return to the lab in (2) two weeks on 01/28/19. Donor
was advised not to cut or alter his nails in any manner. Please feel
free to contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

WYY 17PN

Taleah Weaver
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o UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES

' 1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD
DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804

847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

STATE’S
EXHIBIT

Report To David Weaver Client WDLTOK
Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory . Testing Laborat
1619 S. Boulder Client Weaver Drug Testing Labora ory
Tulsa, OK 74119

Location
Collector JERRY WYTHE

Sample Information
Specimen ID 7092159

Test Reason Random

Name ANDREW BRAME Type Nails
Lab Sample ID 2553369 Collected 2/12/2019 23:59
Received 2/13/2019 11:48

SSN/DonoriD 081760968
Report Date 2/15/2019 18:33

Tests Requested

Sample POSITIVE

NAILSTAT10 NailStat-10
Test Result Quantitation Screen Cutoff Confirm Cutoff
AMPHETAMINES POSITIVE 500 pg/mg
Amphetamine LCMSMS POSITIVE 1147 pg/mg 100 pg/mg
Methamphetamine LCMSMS POSITIVE  >10000 pg/mg 100 pg/mg
MDA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
MDMA  LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
MDEA LCMSMS negative 100 pg/mg
BARBITURATES negative 200 pg/mg
BENZODIAZEPINES negative 200 pg/mg
COCAINES negative 500 pg/mg
METHADONES negative 200 pg/mg
OPIATES negative 200 pg/mg
PCP negative 300 pg/mg
OXYCODONE negative 200 pg/mg
PROPOXYPHENE negative 200 pg/mg
CANNABINOIDS negative 1 pg/mg
Additional Sample Information
Finger Nails

Sample Comments
ACTUAL VALUE:; Methamphetamine - 10718 pg/mg

Test developed and characteristics determined by United States Drug Testing Laboratories, Inc. See
Compliance Statement on our website http://www.usdtl.com/compliance_statement

Friday, February 15, 2019 6:33:50 PM Laboratory Director: ~ Adam Negrusz, Ph.D., F-ABFT ‘ » guson_-

Page 1 of 2 President;: Douglas Lewis —— 3003.1.0.2



@ UNITED STATES DRUG TESTING LABORATORIES
' 1700 S. MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018-1804
847-375-0770 fax 847-375-0775

Report To David Weaver Client WDLTOK
Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory ; i
1619 S. Boulder Cll.ent Weaver Drug Testing Laboratory
Tulsa, OK 74119 Location

Collector JERRY WYTHE

Sample Information

Specimen ID 7092159 Test Reason Random

Name ANDREW BRAME Type Nails
Lab Sample ID 2553369 Collected 2/12/2019 23:59

SSN/DonorlD 081760968 Received 2/13/2019 11:48
Report Date 2/15/2019 18:33

Sample Comments

Certification
Data approved by Liaqat Ali Abbas on 2/15/2019

Friday, February 15, 2019 6:33:51 PM Laboratory Director:  Adam Negrusz, Ph.D., F-ABFT ‘ —
Page 2 of 2 President:: Douglas Lewis e 3003.1.0.2
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